Public Document Pack

qg?* North Yorkshire
= County Council

Meeti
To:

Date:

Time:

Agenda

ng. Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee

Councillors Derek Bastiman, Eric Broadbent,

David Chance, Liz Colling, David Jeffels, Janet Jefferson,
Rich Maw, Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips,

Tony Randerson, John Ritchie, Subash Sharma,

Roberta Swiers and Phil Trumper.

Friday, 10th June 2022
10.30 am

Venue: The Crown Spa Hotel, The Esplanade, Scarborough, North

Yorkshire, YO11 2AG

Recording is allowed at County Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and
photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of
the meeting, the Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that
any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive.

Business

Appointment of Chairman

Purpose: To elect a Chairman of the Committee, to serve until the first meeting of the
Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Purpose: To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee, to serve until the first meeting of
the Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023.

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 (To Follow)
Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Public Questions & Statements

Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they
have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact

details below) no later than midday on 7 June 2022. Each speaker should limit
themselves to 3 minutes on any item. Members of the public who have given notice will

Page 1

OFFICIAL



10.

11.

12.

be invited to speak:

e at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes);

¢ when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter
which is on the Agenda for this meeting.

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded,
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you
speak.

Area Constituency Committees - Ways of Working Report (Pages 3 - 10)
Data Profile for Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency (Pages 11 - 40)
Committee

Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 41 - 48)
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service - Risk and Resource (Pages 49 - 68)

Consultation document provided by the Office of the North
Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner

Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Draft Committee Work  (Pages 69 - 72)
Programme 2022/23

Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of
urgency because of special circumstances.

Contact Details
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail:
Melanie.carrl@northyorks.gov.uk

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk

Barry Khan
Assistant Chief Executive
(Legal and Democratic Services)

County Hall
Northallerton

31 May 2022

Page 2

OFFICIAL


mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/

Agenda ltem 7

North Yorkshire County Council
Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee
10 June 2022
Area Constituency Committees’ Ways of Working

Purpose of Report

To provide a guide about Area Constituency Committees’ ways of working for the period
ending 31 March 2023.

The County Council has six Area Constituency Committees which are coterminous with
the six Parliamentary constituencies within North Yorkshire. Each committee meets
formally in public four times a year.

A guide about Area Constituency Committees’ ways of working for the period ending 31
March 2023 is attached at Appendix 1.

Work to develop a new way of working for the area committees is underway as part of the
Local Government Review ‘Localities’ work stream. Once options for a working model for
the area committees has been developed, based upon what was outlined in the LGR
submission - The new council | North Yorkshire County Council, these will be considered
by councillors and the Executive. In the interim, the scheduled meetings of the existing
Area Constituency Committees will continue to meet.

Alongside the ‘business as usual’ committee meetings, it is envisaged that a series of
informal, development meetings will be held which enable councillors to build up their
understanding of the constituency area and the new operating model of the area
committees in the new unitary authority.

The attached guide refers only to the ‘business as usual’ ways of working through to 31
March 2023.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note this report and the appended guide.

Daniel Harry

Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
North Yorkshire County Council

Tel: (01609) 533531

Email: daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk

Background documents: Constitution of North Yorkshire County Council

Page 3

OFFICIAL


https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/new-council-0
mailto:daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



%‘;m North Yorkshire

) County Council

Area Constituency Committees -
Guide for May 2022 — March 2023

Purpose of Area Constituency Committees

To improve the quality of life for people in their area by acting as a ‘critical friend’ to
policy makers and decision makers, enabling the voice and concerns of the public to
be heard and driving improvements in public services.

Responsibilities

e Act as a forum for Members to bring forward local issues which potentially affect
more than one Electoral Division

e Agree a Work Programme which lists items of business which the committee
wishes to consider at future meetings

e Consider and respond to petitions submitted to the County Council which relate
to the Constitu
[...]
 the committee.

Members of the public should not be permitted to participate in debates and should
vacate the speaker’s chair/position on conclusion of their question/statement and/or
after any permitted supplementary question has been asked.

Work Programme

The work programme is the document that the committee bases its work upon. The
work programme is not a static document and should be kept under ongoing review.

The Democratic Services Officer (DSO) and the Chairman and Vice Chairman are
expected to take ownership and management of the work programme and ensure

Page 7

OFFICIAL



that it has items for the committee to review and scrutinise that are: relevant; in the
public interest; add value; and being scheduled in a timely and efficient way.

The sources of items for the work programme can include:

e Performance data, information and analysis, in particular when it has been
benchmarked against similar local authorities

e Inspection reports, such as those produced by the Care Quality Commission or

OFSTED

National research findings

National policy changes

National and local consultations and public engagement events

County Council Plan

County Council budget and delivery against savings proposals and targets

Agendas for Executive

Overview and Scrutiny

Local issues raised by elected members, members of the public or highlighted in

the media

e Local networks and partnerships.

Where an initial area of interest or line of inquiry is identified, further information is
gathered to ascertain whether this is a valid area for review and local scrutiny that
will add value and not duplicate work that is already underway.

The agenda for every formal meeting of the committee includes an item on the
committee work programme. This provides Members with an opportunity to reflect
on the issues that have been identified and assure themselves that such issues
continue to be appropriate for the committee.

Links to County Council Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny aims to contribute to the Council’s corporate outcomes in many ways,
including:

e Enabling Councillors to become directly involved in the development of: policy
and strategy; consultation and public engagement planning; and the performance
management of the Council

e Keeping Councillors and the public informed of key issues, priorities and
initiatives

e Enabling direct engagement with the people of North Yorkshire

e Acting as a critical friend and providing Cabinet Members and senior officers with
a non-partisan forum in which to test out ideas, approaches and gain feedback
and suggestions

e Providing a structure, through the call-in process, for scrutinising specific
decisions of the Executive

e Scrutinising issues of public concern beyond the remit of the Council.

There are five thematic overview and scrutiny committees, each of which meets in
public four times a year. It is important that the work of the Area Constituency
Committees adds to and does not duplicate the work of the overview and scrutiny
committees. This can be achieved by identifying issues of local concern, discussing

4

Page 8

OFFICIAL



them with the relevant lead scrutiny officer and working out what role the Area
Constituency Committee could play.

Any questions

Please contact Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, if you have
any queries or concerns.

T: 01609 533531
E: daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 9

OFFICIAL


mailto:daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee
10 June 2022
Data Profile for Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To enable committee members to review key data for the committee area and determine
whether any issues highlighted in the data profile merit further investigation and inclusion
on the committee work programme.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1  The data pack at Appendix 1, provides a statistical overview of your Area Constituency
Committee, including key statistics on Population, Universal Credit, Housing, Crime, Health
and Wellbeing, Education and Skills, Economy and Income, Fuel Poverty, Transport, Air
Pollution and Carbon Footprint. Included is key comparator data for Yorkshire and the
Humber and England.

2.2 Aversion of this data pack was last brought to the Area Constituency Committees in May
2018. At that time, the committees used the data to inform the development of the work
programme.

2.3 Individual data packs have been produced for each Electoral Division and will be circulated
following this meeting.

3.0 CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The data pack is based upon a Local Insight tool developed by Oxford Consultants for
Social Inclusion (OCSI), using open data published by government. This open source data
provides some helpful indications about some of the key issues experienced by people
living and working in the area. It may also help inform how the work of the committee
develops as the new unitary authority for North Yorkshire is established.

3.2 Further consideration could be given regarding any questions raised by the data provided in
the pack, whether there are any issues that require further investigation and whether any
items can be identified for inclusion in the committee work programme.

4.0 RECCOMMENDATIONS

4.1 That the committee members review the data identifying any issues of concern for follow-
up, further investigation or for addition to the committee work programme

4.2 That committee members consider how this data, information and analysis can help
develop their understanding of the local area and, in turn, how this then informs the
development of the roles and responsibilities of the Area Constituency Committees in the
new North Yorkshire unitary authority.

Barry Khan

Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services)

County Hall, NORTHALLERTON

25 May 2022

Report Author: Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.

Page 11

OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



Scarborough & Whitby 5
ACC Area fo o

Rox-f;;;rmgh ( i - ‘“lh-, > Proposed Potash

o :
Mine Development

_& \ IF

/oA Danby LOWFM {

== \ ;/\ |\
N\ Danby =

_j Houlsyke :
slletgn m“"’“' PG " ol %
Egton

StIeet Glmsdale = e /'
Bﬁg a\e

——Lealholm— v
Moor (¢

,_Hggy’--

i
?\»‘- s‘ﬂﬂ [ ~

y{
Gfosrnom
Enlm Sy~

S //'7
/'7‘ Bridge
}{B\—{/ A169

‘leeboek e ]
.
‘.

A\
g

Q \L//(:&l??' /,\s/ /) ) s
§ 7 VY ¢ _,__ o Ve |
= I \ //-\_Q}.- i ( 7 a5
NORTH YORK MOORS [ ey WM Ead)
A . Gfalsdafeidfor 2/ EgtonHigh Moor \%‘z) 5
Pike Hill i Q\
. mPARK i\ e A ;
T 26 i
@ AL Rigg
N \ Wheeldale | (- Goalhiay
2 s
Key to symbols
+ Acute Hospitals
+ Community Hospitals
. Secondary Schools
I Libraries
A Community Libraries
I Highways Area Offices Local Economic Partnership Strategic Economic Plan Sites

4 NYCC Care Homes .Growth Towns

@ Extra Care Locations Growth Drivers

© Crown Copyright and Database Rights [2018] Ordnance Survey 100017946




This page is intentionally left blank



A -~
North Yorkshire / The new council for

| \ NORTH
=4 C s |
N5/ County Couna ./ YORKSHIRE

Member Induction Pack:

Data Protile tor your Area
Constituency Committee

®
Ll
= L4

ol

BEACH
ROYAL PARADE



Local Insight profile for ‘Scarborough & Whitby ACC’ area

LI - North Yorkshire

Report created 9 March 2022

9T abed

=106

Local Insight profile
© OCSI 2021.

OFFICIAL

\_ J




Introduction

Local Insight for North Yorkshire

This pack provides a statistical overview of your Area Constituency Committee,
including key statistics on Population, Universal Credit, Housing, Crime, Health and
Wellbeing, Education and Skills, Economy and Income, Fuel Poverty, Transport, Air
Pollution and Carbon Footprint. This pack allows you to compare data from your area to
the comparator areas of Yorkshire and The Humber and England.

About This Data Pack

This data pack is p
[...]
in
Appendices A and B, when acting on behalf of those other organisations, are covered by
the County Council’s Indemnity Policy for Officers and Members.

Outside Bodies to which this Area Constituency Committee Appoints

Category 2 outside bodies to which this Area Constituency Committee appoints are listed at
Appendix A.

Page 41

OFFICIAL




3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

Category 3 outside bodies to which this Area Constituency Committee appoints are listed at
Appendix B.

Further Information concerning each Outside Body

The County Council’s Legal and Democratic Services department seeks and maintains the
following information in respect of each outside body. Such information is available to
Members on request.

° Purpose of outside body
° Meetings — frequency per year; venue; time of day/evening meetings held
o Minutes

Term of Appointments

Past practice has been to appoint representatives to outside bodies to serve until the date
of the subsequent County Council elections.

In accordance with 5.1, it is recommended below that the appointments now made to
Category 2 outside bodies should be “to serve until the County Council elections in 2027”.

With regard to Category 3 outside bodies, the alternative is for the Area Constituency
Committee to appoint for the term “until a replacement is appointed”.

Nomination and Appointment Process

At today’s meeting of the Area Constituency Committee:-

¢ Inrespect of Category 2 outside body appointments, the Chairman will invite Members
to announce nominations at the meeting. Nominees should be County Councillors.
Each nomination must be seconded. If the number of nominations for appointment to
any outside body exceeds the number of vacancies on that body, Members will be
asked to vote by show of hands to identify which County Councillors shall be
appointed.

¢ Inrespect of each Category 3 outside body appointment, the Chairman will invite the
relevant local Member, listed in the last column at 
[...]
ppointments will be made by the Area Committee(s) concerned.
¢ Some officer briefing or other support may be provided.
e Any report back will be to the Area Committee (which may report to the Executive on it, if

appropriate).

o Expenses will be paid to County Councillors unless they are payable by the body appointed

to.

Outside Body No of seats | Appointed until 5.5.2022
Citizens Advice Scarborough and District 1 Cllr Roberta Swiers
North Yorkshire and Cleveland Coastal Forum 2 Clir Joe Plant
Executive Committee Clir Derek Bastiman
Cllr Andrew Jenkinson

Scarborough United Scholarships Foundation with 1 CliIr Janet Jefferson
the John Kendal Trust

Page 45

OFFICIAL



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

Category 3 Outside Bodies

The person appointed is expected to be a member of the local community, but may be the
local Member.

The local Member will make a nomination to the relevant Area Committee.

The relevant Area Committee will make the appointment.

There will be no officer support.

There will be no report back (unless the local Member deems it necessary). Any report
back will be to the Corporate Director - Strategic Resources.

Expenses will not be paid by the County Council.

Outside Body No of seats Appointed until County Councillor
5.5.2022 to Nominate
Eskdaleside-cum-Ugglebarnby 1 Clir Clive Pearson
Educational Foundation
Staintondale Educational Trust 1 Clir Derek Bastiman
Page 47

OFFICIAL




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Police, Fire & Crime
Commissioner

NORTH YORKSHIRE
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

ﬁ North Yorkshire

Risk and Resource Model 2022-25 Consultation

Proposals Information

Helping you be safe and feqj,gégqgin North Yorkshire and York

1



Page 50



Contents

What is a Risk and Resource Model?............cccoeeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 4
Consulting 0N the RRIM .....uuiiiiiiieeic ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
(O 1UT gt 11 o o J PP PP P PPTRTPPUOR P PPPPPPP 4
Y o Yo 11 AU TP PPPPR P 5
OUFP CUITENT FESOUICES eeuiiieiiiiie e et e e ettt ettt e e e eteae e e e e tena e e e eeeane e s eeennaaeaeenns 6
OUr Risk Profile 2022-25 .....uuiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e e e e e 8
Our Resource Model 2022-25 proposals .......eeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeevrrneee e 10
Proposals for CONSUIation .........coeeeiiiiiiiiiiceee e e e eeeens 11
Other SErVICE ChANEE ...ovvviiieee et e e e et e e e e e e e e eeesaaaaanes 16
INVESTING IN QUK SEIVICES ..iiiiiiiiiiie ittt e e e e et s e e e e e aaaaas 19
HaVE YOUT SQY oiiiiiiiii it e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e ta e e e aaeeeaaanas 20
Page 51



What is a Risk and
Resource Model?

The Risk and Resource Model sets out the risk in
our county and city and how we will deploy our
resources to address and reduce that risk. It will
ensure that our firefighters and staff are in the
right place at the right time to deliver the right
and most appropriate service, with the right
equipment and skills in the best possible way.

Throughout this document we will refer to the Risk
and Resource Model as the RRM.

RISK = a combination of the likelihood and
consequences of emergency incidents, whether they
be fires, water rescue, road traffic collisions or other
emergency rescue situations.

RESOURCE = our people, stations, fire engines and
equipment.

We last consulted people about how we use our
resources in 2015 to help develop our current RRM,
which is in place until September 2022.

Consulting on the RRM

We are setting out seven proposals on which we

want to hear your views.

These have been developed by North Yorkshire Fire
and Rescue Service and recommended to the

Commissioner by the Chief Fire Officer to take
forward to consultation.

All of the proposals are subject to consultation and
we want to fully engage with our communities and
workforce in the development of the RRM, so it can
be finalised with your views taken into account.

IEI’i"'%r

Erﬁﬁi

A consultation summary report and final Risk and
Resource Model will be presented 
[...]
r this investment in
2025/26. We would invest in a range of improvements
to attract, recruit and retain On-call firefighters.

Investment beyond On-call improvements

During both 2023/24 and 2024/25 we would provide
opportunities for people to move from primarily
response roles to specialist prevention and protection
roles. Permanent investment in prevention will need to
be a key area for consideration within the next RRM.




Have your say

To participate in our consultation, please
complete the online survey which can be
found on our website:

www.TellCommissionerZoe.co.uk

Alternatively, if you require a paper-based questionnaire or assistance in
completing or providing your feedback, please contact us by phone or email.

This consultation is being Quality Assured by Opinion Research Services, an
independent social research agency, to ensure it is conducted fairly and
without bias. This document has been assessed and approved for publication.

You can contact the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner in the following ways:

Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner,
12 Granby Road, Harrogate, HG1 4ST

@ 01423 569 562

> info@northyorkshire-pfcc.gov.uk

@ northyorkshire-pfcc.gov.uk

f Y northyorkspfcc

» youtube.com/c/nypfcc

Page 68

20


www.TellCommissionerZoe.co.uk

Agenda ltem 11

North Yorkshire County Council
Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee
10 June 2022

Work Programme

Purpose of Report

That Members review the Committee’s work programme, taking into account the
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking
place across the area.

Work Programme

The draft Work Programme for 2022/23 is attached at Appendix 1, and takes account of
the areas of work identified by the previous Committee. These items could be considered
during 2022/23 by the new Committee and Members can prioritise these for consideration
at future meetings. Members can also suggest new issues for consideration that can be
placed into 
[...]
duled meetings for 2022/23.

Melanie Carr
Principal Democratic Services Officer

31 May 2022

Page 70

OFFICIAL



Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee

Draft Work Programme 2022/23

Friday 10 June 2022 at 10.30am

Subject

Description

Introduction To Area Constituency Committees

To provide the new Committee with details that will assist Members with their
participation in the Area Constituency Committee meetings.

Introduction to Constituency Area

To consider the data profile of the Constituency Area with a view to identifying issues for
inclusion in the future work programme

Appointments to Outside Bodies

To appoint representatives to various Outside Bodies which fall within the remit of the
Area Constituency Committee

Fire & Rescue Service Consultation

To consider the details of the consultation and options for responding

2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

Friday 23 September 2022 at 10:30am
Subject Description
“PAttendance of MP Opportunity for the RT Hon Robert Goodwill MP to share his views on main issues of
2 local interest
M Scarborough Hospital Performance Update A further performance update for Scarborough hospital from Simon Cox (Director of Acute
l::l Commissioning, NHS North Yorkshire CCG) and Heather McNair (Chief Nurse, York

Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust)

Schools, Educational Achievement &
Finance

An overview of the local educational landscape, educational achievement and the
financial challenges which affect schools in the Scarborough & Whitby constituency area

2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

Friday 25 November 20221 at 2pm

Attendance of MP

Opportunity for the RT Hon Robert Goodwill MP to share his views on main issues of
local interest

Rural Policing Update

Annual Update from the NYP Rural Taskforce Unit

2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

9 January 2023 at 10:30am

Budget 2022/23 Proposals

Overview of Budget proposals for 2021/22 — Gary Fielding, Director of Strategic
Resources

2021/22 Work Programme

Review of areas for Scrutiny

24 March 2023 at 10:30am

OFFICIAL




Subject

Description

Draft Work Programme for 2023/24

To consider and amend areas for Scrutiny in the coming municipal year

2/ obed

OFFICIAL




	Agenda
	7 Area Constituency Committees - Ways of Working Report
	ACCs' Ways of Working - Appendix 1

	8 Data Profile for Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee
	Scarborough and Whitby Map
	Data Pack

	9 Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies
	APPENDIX A - Category 2 Outside Bodies
	APPENDIX B - Category 3 Outside Bodies

	10 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service -  Risk and Resource Consultation document provided by the Office of the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

	11 Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Draft Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Draft Work Programme 2022-2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Friday, 10th June 2022 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Clive Pearson  in the Chair. plus County Councillors Derek Bastiman, 
Eric Broadbent, David Chance, Liz Colling, David Jeffels, Janet Jefferson, Heather Phillips, 
John Ritchie, Subash Sharma, Neil Swannick, Roberta Swiers and Phil Trumper. 
 
 In attendance: County Councillor Greg White 
 
Officers present: Richard Marr and Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Rich Maw and Tony Randerson. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman 

 
Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer for North Yorkshire 
County Council welcomed everyone to the meeting, and confirmed that as it was the first 
meeting of the committee in this Council, the first item of business would be the election of a 
Chairman. 
 
There were two nominations for the positon of Chairman of the committee - Councillors 
Clive Pearson and Liz Colling.  Votes were taken and on a show of hands, Councillor Clive 
Pearson was elected as Chairman of the committee to serve until the first meeting of the 
committee following the AGM in May 2023. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That Councillor Clive Pearson be appointed Chairman, to serve until the first meeting of the 
committee following the AGM in May 2023. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillor Clive Pearson asked for nominations for the Vice Chairman of the Committee, to 
serve until the first meeting of the Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in 
2023. 
 
Councillor Liz Colling was nominated and seconded, and following a vote it was 
 
Resolved - 
 
That Councillor Liz Colling be appointed Vice Chairman, to serve until the first meeting of 
the Committee following the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 
 
Resolved –  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
 

4 Apologies for Absence 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and Members introduced themselves.  
Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Randerson and Rich Maw. 
 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

6 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

7 Area Constituency Committees - Ways of Working Report 
 
Considered - A report by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, North 
Yorkshire County Council regarding the work of the Area Constituency Committees. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the report were: 
 

 There were six Area Constituency Committees coterminous with the six Parliamentary 
constituencies within North Yorkshire.  Each committee met formally in public four times 
a year 

 Work to develop a new way of working for the area committees was underway as part of 
the Local Government Review ‘Localities’ work stream 

 It was envisaged that a series of informal, development meetings would be held to 
enable councillors to build up their understanding of the constituency area and the new 
operating model of the area committees in the new unitary authority 

 The role of the committee was to improve the quality of life for people in their area by 
acting as a ‘critical friend’ to policy makers 

 The committee owned its own work programme, with support provided for its 
development by Democratic Services.  The emphasis was upon items that were: 
relevant; in the public interest; value adding; and being scheduled in a timely and 
efficient way 

 There were opportunities for the committee to lead on local scrutiny, on a matter 
identified by one of the Council’s five thematic overview and scrutiny committees.   
 

Members discussed a number of issues: 
 

 The meetings of the Area Constituency Committees currently scheduled were those that 
were ‘business as usual’.  As such, there was a work programme to be delivered over 
the course of the next three meetings in 2022/23;  

 A member working group was to be setup in July/August to engage a broad range of 
councillors on the development of the Area Constituency Committees to further the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

discussions about the shape and form of the new iteration of the Area Constituency 
Committees;  

 There was a need for all members to work with the Executive and portfolio holders on 
the development of the Area Constituency Committees; 

 The Committees did not need to be careful overloaded with roles and responsibilities as 
the scope could become unmanageable.  However, more devolution of decision-making 
was welcomed e.g. planning and licensing decisions; 

 An interest was shown in holding hybrid meetings but issues with connectivity were 
recognised and some members felt that meeting in person would help establish 
relationships, particularly for the new NYCC Councillors; 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9. 

Data Profile for Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee 
 
Considered - A report by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, on the 
data profile for the Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Committee. 
 
Melanie Carr, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and confirmed 
the area profile had been produced to enable members to better understand the area 
covered by the committee, and to identify ongoing issues that may be worthy of further 
consideration. 
 
Members agreed that the use of averages skewed the data and had the potential to hide 
some specific localised issues.  It was suggested that a profile of the individual divisions 
would be more helpful but they accepted the date it may not be possible to breakdown the 
data to that level. 
 
In particular Members raised: 
 

 Concerns about the impact of the increased cost of living and its affect on families, and 
the rise in fuel poverty. 

 The cost of housing and the variation in prices across both Scarborough and Whitby. 

 The time lags in the data and therefore its relevance in some cases – it was suggested 
the report should be re-presented once the new census data was available. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
Considered - A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
regarding appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer introduced the report, 
drawing Members’ attention to the list of appointments to Local Bodies, as detailed in 
Appendices A and B of the report.  Committee members were asked to work through the list 
asking for nominations, seconders and then moving to a vote, where necessary. 
 
The following appointments were agreed unanimously: 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Category 2 Outside Body  No of seats Appointed  

Citizens Advice Scarborough and District 1 Cllr Roberta Swiers 

North Yorkshire and Cleveland Coastal Forum 
Executive Committee 

2 Cllr Derek Bastiman 
TBC 

Scarborough United Scholarships Foundation 
with the John Kendal Trust 

1 Cllr Janet Jefferson 

Category 3 Outside Body   

Eskdaleside-cum-Ugglebarnby Educational 
Foundation 

1 Cllr Clive Pearson 

Staintondale Educational Trust 1 Cllr Clive Pearson 

 
Resolved – That the appointments listed above be approved. 
 
County Councillor Derek Bastiman left the meeting at 11am. 
 
 

10 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service -  Risk and Resource Consultation 
document provided by the Office of the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner 
 
Considered - A report by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, North 
Yorkshire County Council presenting a Risk and Resource Model 2022-25 consultation on 
behalf of the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Melanie Carr - Principal Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report, 
which set out the risks across North Yorkshire and the Fire and Rescue Service resources 
that were in place to address and reduce those risks across given areas.  She also 
confirmed the closing date for the consultation was 14 August 2022 i.e. before the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
Members noted the request to consider how best to respond to the consultation and County 
Councillor John Ritchie expressed concern about the proposals, particularly the proposal to 
reduce evening cover given the effect it would have on response times.  He therefore 
proposed that an additional meeting of the Area Constituency Committee be arranged so 
that Members had the opportunity to fully consider and discuss the proposals, in the 
company of the Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner, the Chief Fire Officer and 
representatives from the Fire Brigade Union and National Farmers Union.   
 
Having noted the timeframe for formal consultation responses, it was  
 
Resolved - That Committee would submit a formal Committee response to the consultation, 
following their requested additional meeting. 
 
 

11 Scarborough & Whitby Area Constituency Draft Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Considered -  
  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) asking 
Members to review the draft Work Programme for 2022-23, taking into account the 
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking 
place across the area. 
 
Members put forward a range of ideas for future work programme items as follows: 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Aging Population – provision and accessibility to locally based services  

 Cost of Living & Fuel Poverty, related to housing stock issues 

 Health Deprivation – an area profile on health inequality was requested for the 
Committee’s next in September 2022; 

 Educational issues – improving attainment at key stage 4, free schools meals etc – it 
was noted that an annual update on Schools, Educational Achievement & 

 Finance was already scheduled for the Committee’s next meeting in September 2022; 

 The cost of housing and other housing issues; 

 Cyber Crime 

 Reduction in Bus Services and its impact on residents’ lives; 

 Public transport connectivity & Integrated transport for rural areas 
  

Resolved - That the Democracy Officer update the work programme to reflect the 
decisions made during the meeting.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.38 am. 


